KIBER KS / KST

Progressive Cavity Pump
Quick Installation Guide

ENGLISH

This pump fulfills machinery directive 2006/42/EC, the regulation (EC) n°
1935/2004 and the regulation (EC) n° 2023/2006.
To see the completely Original Instructions consult http://www.inoxpa.com/down-

= AT

The disassembly work should be carried out by authorized personnel.

Do not exceed the specified limit values in the Instruction Manual.

Use the equipment in its original state without doing non-authorized modifications.
Fulfil all current national and international regulations.

Never start the pump before connecting it to the lines.

Do not operate the pump if protectors are not installed adequately.

Check that the motor specifications are correct.

Never touch the pump or the pipework during operation if the pump is being used for
transferring hot liquids or during cleaning.

The pump contains moving parts. Never place your fingers inside the pump during
operation.

Never operate with the suction and discharge valves closed.

Never disassemble the pump until the pipes have been emptied. Bear in mind that the
pumped liquid may be hazardous or extremely hot.

Over 68°C the operator should take protective measures and place warning notices
advising of the danger which exists if the pump is touched.

For the KST pump, cover the hopper to avoid access to the pump’s moving parts.

Do not use a shut-off valve on the suction line to regulate the flow.

A relief valve or other device that limits the pressure to the maximum working pressu-
re of the pumps should be mounted.

1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

All the electrical work should be carried out by authorized personnel.

Always disconnect the electrical power to the pumps before carrying out any mainte-
nance. Remove the fuses and disconnect the cable from the motor’s terminals.
Connect the motor following the instructions supplied by the motor manufacturer and
according to the current national legislation and EN 60204-1 standard.

2. TRANSPORT
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3. LOCATION

Place the pump as close as possible to the suction tank and, whenever possible below
the liquid level. Also, leave enough space around the pump to provide access to it
and the motor.

Place the pump on a flat and level surface.

4. COUPLING

The coupling should be 1,5 to 2 times the recommended torque. Consult the supplier
manual to select and mount the couplings.

Although the pump and the motor are aligned at the factory, after the pump is installed
check the alignment again and, if necessary, aligned them again.

In the case of high-temperature applications, it is necessary to check the alignment
after the start-up of the pump temporarily in its service temperature.

70-80 2 4 0,13 0,13
81-95 2 4 0,15 0,15
96 - 110 2 4 0,18 0,18
111 - 130 2 4 0,21 0,21
131-140 2 4 0,24 0,24
141 - 160 2 4 0,27 0,27
161 - 180 2 4 0,30 0,30 o
181 - 200 2 4 0,34 0,34 §
201 -225 2 4 0,38 0,38 §

Install the suction and discharge lines in straight sections, with the minimum possible
number of elbows and fittings to reduce any pressure losses that may be caused by
friction.
Make sure that the pump’s ports are properly aligned with the pipework and have a
diameter similar to that of the pump connections.
Place the pump as close as possible to the suction tank and whenever possible below
the liquid level, or even below the tank level in order to achieve the largest possible
static head for suction.
Install the support brackets for the lines as close as possible to the pump’s suction
and discharge ports.

6. MECHANICAL SEAL WITH QUENCH
The models with mechanical seals with quench will need the inlet and outlet connec-
tion of the cooling liquid.
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7. ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
To perform the electrical connection:

- connect the motor in accordance
with the instructions supplied by
the motor manufacturer, in accor-
dance with the current national
legislation and in compliance with ¢
EN 60204-1 standard, A Sb @ S

- check the direction of rotation (see the signalling label on the pump),

- start and stop the pump motor momentarily. Make sure that the direction of
rotation is correct. If the pump rotates in the wrong direction, it could cause
serious damage.

8. START-UP

Before starting the pump:
- completely open the shut-off valves on the suction and discharge lines,
- fill the pump with the liquid to be pumped,
- check that the power supply matches the rating indicated on the motor plate,
- check that the motor rotation direction is the right one.

When starting the pump:
- check that the pump is not making any strange noises,
- check if the absolute inlet pressure is sufficient to prevent cavitation in the pump,
- control the discharge pressure,
- check for leaks in the sealing areas.
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The pumps with a pressure bypass incorporated leave from INOXPA to operate with
the aspiration in the pump casing and the impulsion ahead. To reverse the direction of
the turn, mount the relief valve according to the following figure.
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KIBER KS / KST

Bomba Helicoidal
Guia rapida de instalacion

ESPANOL

Esta bomba se halla en conformidad con la directiva de maquinas 2006/42/CE, con
el reglamento 1935/2004 y con el reglamento 2023/2006.
Para ver el manual de instrucciones completo consultar http://www.inoxpa.es/des-

cargas.

El montaje solo debe ser realizado por personal técnico cualificado.

No sobrepasar los valores limites especificados en el Manual de Instrucciones.
Utilizar el equipo en su estado original, sin efectuar modificaciones no autorizadas.
Cumplir todas las directivas nacionales e internacionales vigentes.

No poner en marcha la bomba antes de conectarla a las tuberias.

No poner en marcha la bomba sin los protectores debidamente instalados.
Comprobar que las especificaciones del motor son las correctas.

No tocar la bomba y/o las tuberias durante su funcionamiento si la bomba esta siendo
utilizada para trasegar liquidos calientes o durante su limpieza.

La bomba contiene piezas en movimiento. No introducir nunca las manos en la bom-
ba durante su funcionamiento.

No trabajar nunca con las valvulas de aspiracion e impulsion cerradas.

Nunca desmontar la bomba hasta que las tuberias hayan sido vaciadas. El liquido
puede ser peligroso o estar a altas temperaturas.

A partir de 68°C se deben tomar medidas de proteccidn para el personal y colocar
avisos del peligro existente en caso de tocar la bomba.

En la bomba KST, cubrir la tolva para evitar el acceso a las partes moviles de la
bomba.

No utilizar una valvula de cierre en la tuberia de aspiracién para regular el caudal.
Se debe montar una vélvula de sobrepresién u otro dipositivo que limite la presion a
la presion maxima de trabajo de la bomba.

1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Todos los trabajos eléctricos deben ser llevados a cabo por personal autorizado.
Desconectar siempre el suministro eléctrico de la bomba antes de empezar el man-
tenimiento. Quitar los fusibles y desconectar los cables de los terminales del motor.
Conectar el motor segun las instrucciones suministradas por el fabricante del motor y
de acuerdo con la legislacién nacional y con la norma EN 60204-1.

2. TRANSPORTE
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3. UBICACION

Colocar la bomba lo mas cerca posible del depdsito de aspiracion y siempre que sea
posible por debajo del nivel del liquido. Ademas, dejar suficiente espacio a su alrede-
dor para proporcionar acceso tanto a la bomba como al motor.

Montar la bomba sobre una superficie plana y nivelada.

4. ACOPLAMIENTO

El acoplamiento debe ser de 1,5 a 2 veces el par recomendado. Consultar el manual
del proveedor para la seleccion y el montaje de los acoplamientos.

Aunque la bomba y el motor son alineados en nuestra fabrica, después de que la
bomba esté instalada se debe volver a examinar dicha alineacion vy, si es necesario,
volver a alinearlos. En el caso de aplicaciones con altas temperaturas, también es
necesario comprobar el alineamiento después de poner en marcha la bomba tempo-
ralmente a su temperatura de servicio.

70-80 2 4 0,13 0,13
81-95 2 4 0,15 0,15
96 - 110 2 4 0,18 0,18
111 -130 2 4 0,21 0,21
131-140 2 4 0,24 0,24
141 - 160 2 4 0,27 0,27
161 - 180 2 4 0,30 0,30 R
181 - 200 2 4 0,34 0,34 §
201-225 2 4 0,38 0,38 §

5. TUBERIAS

Las tuberias de aspiracion y de impulsién deben ajustarse en tramos rectos, con la
menor cantidad de codos y accesorios a efectos de reducir, hasta donde sea posible,
cualquier pérdida de carga que pueda producirse a causa de la friccion.

Asegurar que las bocas de la bomba estén bien alineadas con respecto a las tuberias
y que éstas sean de diametro similar a las de las conexiones de la tuberia.

Colocar la bomba lo mas cerca posible del depdsito de aspiraciéon y, cuando sea
posible, por debajo del nivel del liquido o incluso a menor nivel con respecto al de-
posito, con el propdsito de que la altura manométrica de aspiracion estatica esté en
su punto maximo.

Colocar las abrazaderas de soporte de la tuberia lo mas cerca posible de las bocas
de aspiracion y descarga de la bomba.

6. CIERRE MECANICO REFRIGERADO

Para los modelos con cierre mecanico refrigerado sera necesaria la conexién de

g
7. INSTALACION ELECTRICA

Para realizar la conexion eléctrica: g

- conectar el motor segun las ins-
trucciones suministradas por el
fabricante del motor y de acuerdo
con la legislacién nacional y con la
norma EN 60204-1,

- comprobar el sentido de giro (ver/’
etiqueta indicadora sobre la bomba),

- poner en marcha y parar el motor momentaneamente. Asegurar que la direc-
cién de rotacion del motor es en sentido horario. Una direccion de rotacion
errénea puede causar graves dafios al equipo.

8. PUESTA EN MARCHA
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Antes de poner en marcha la bomba:
- abrir completamente las valvulas de cierre de las tuberias de aspiracion e im-
pulsién,
- llenar la bomba del liquido a bombear,
- comprobar que el suministro eléctrico concuerda con la potencia indicada en la
placa del motor,
- comprobar que la direccién de rotacion del motor es correcta.

Al poner en marcha la bomba:

- comprobar que la bomba no hace ruidos extrafos,

- comprobar que la presion de entrada absoluta es suficiente para evitar la cavi-

tacién en la bomba,

- comprobar la presion de impulsién,

- comprobar que no existan fugas por las zonas de obturacion.
Las bombas que llevan incorporado un by-pass de presion salen de INOXPA para
funcionar con la aspiracion en el cuerpo y la impulsién por delante. Para invertir el
giro, montar la valvula de sobrepresion segun la figura siguiente.
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KIBER KS/KST

Pompe hélicoidale
Guide d’installation rapide

FRANGAIS

Cette pompe est conforme a la directive Machines 2006/42/CE, au réglement
1935/2004 et au réglement 2023/2006.

Le manuel d’instructions complet peut étre téléchargé a I'adresse suivante :
https://www.inoxpa.fr/telechargements/documents/pompes.

Le montage ne doit étre effectué que par du personnel technique qualifié.

Ne dépassez pas les valeurs limite figurant dans le Manuel d’instructions.

Utilisez I'équipement dans son état d'origine, sans y apporter de modifications non autorisées.
Respectez toutes les directives nationales et internationales applicables.

Ne mettez pas la pompe en service avant de I'avoir raccordée aux tuyauteries.

Ne démarrez pas la pompe sans les protections correctement installées.

Vérifiez que les spécifications du moteur sont correctes.

Ne touchez pas la pompe ou les tuyauteries pendant le fonctionnement de la pompe si
celle-ci est utilisée pour transvaser des liquides chauds ou lors des opérations de nettoyage.
La pompe renferme des pieces en mouvement. Ne mettez jamais les mains dans la
pompe pendant son fonctionnement.

Ne travaillez jamais avec les vannes d’aspiration et de refoulement fermées.

Ne démontez jamais la pompe avant que les conduits ne soient entierement vides. Le
liquide pompé peut étre dangereux ou atteindre des températures élevées.

A partir de 68 °C, des mesures de protection doivent étre prises pour le personnel et des
avertissements concernant le danger en cas de contact avec la pompe doivent étre installés.
Sur la pompe KST, couvrez la trémie pour empécher I'acces aux pieces mobiles de la pompe.
N'utilisez pas la vanne d’arrét sur la conduite d’aspiration pour réguler le débit.

Il faudra monter une soupape de surpression ou dispositif équivalent afin de limiter la
pression a la pression maximale de service de la pompe

1. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Tous les travaux électriques doivent étre réalisés par du personnel agréé.

Coupez toujours I'alimentation électrique de la pompe avant de commencer son entretien.
Retirez les fusibles et débranchez les cables des bornes du moteur.

Branchez le moteur en suivant les instructions fournies par le fabricant du moteur, tout en
respectant les dispositions légales nationales et la norme EN 60204-1.

2. TRANSPORT
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3. EMPLACEMENT

Placez la pompe le plus prés possible du réservoir d’aspiration et si possible en dessous
du niveau du liquide. En outre, laissez suffisamment d’espace autour de celle-ci pour
permettre 'accés a la fois a la pompe et au moteur.
Installez la pompe sur une surface plane et nivelée.

4. ACCOUPLEMENT

L'accouplement doit étre 1,5 a 2 fois supérieur au couple recommandé.
Consultez le manuel du fournisseur pour la sélection et le montage des
accouplements.

Bien que la pompe et le moteur soient alignés en usine, apreés l'installation de la pompe,
I'alignement doit étre revérifié et, si nécessaire, réaligné. Dans le cas des applications
a haute température, il est également nécessaire de vérifier I'alignement aprés un
démarrage temporaire de la pompe a sa température de service.

70-80 2 4 013 013
81-95 2 4 015 0,15
96- 110 2 4 018 018
111 - 130 2 4 021 021
131 - 140 2 4 024 024 i Va max.
141 - 160 2 4 027 027 ?/[T.]&_.
161 - 180 2 4 030 030 s
181 - 200 2 4 034 034 g :
201-225 2 4 038 038 I §

5. TUYAUTERIES

Les tuyauteries d’aspiration et de refoulement doivent étre posées droites,
avec le moins de coudes et d’accessoires possible, afin de réduire au maximum,
dans la mesure du possible, les éventuelles pertes de charge causées par le
frottement.

Assurez-vous que les orifices de la pompe sont bien alignés avec les tuyauteries et que
le diametre est similaire au diamétre des raccords des tuyauteries.

Placez la pompe le plus prés possible du réservoir d’aspiration, si possible en dessous
du niveau du liquide, voire plus bas que le réservoir, afin que la hauteur manométrique
d’aspiration statique soit au point maximal.

Placez les colliers de fixation des tuyauteries le plus prés possible des orifices d’aspiration
et de refoulement de la pompe.

6. GARNITURE MECANIQUE REFRIGEREE

Pour les modeles a garniture mécanique réfrigérée, le raccordement d’entrée et de sortie

610.32.0032

7. INSTALLATION ELECTRIQUE

Pour réaliser le branchement électrique : ﬁ N\

- branchez le moteur en suivant
les instructions fournies par son
fabricant, tout en respectant les
dispositions légales nationales et la )
norme EN 60204-1,

- vérifiez le sens de rotation® ¥
(reportez-vous a I'étiquette indicative apposée sur la pompe),

- mettez en marche le moteur et arrétez-le momentanément. Vérifiez que la rotation
du moteur se fait dans le sens horaire. Un mauvais sens de rotation peut causer
de graves dommages a I'équipement.

8. MISE EN SERVICE

01
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Avant de mettre la pompe en service :
- Ouvrez complétement les vannes d’arrét des tuyauteries d’aspiration et de
refoulement.
- Remplissez la pompe du liquide a pomper.
- Vérifiez que l'alimentation électrique correspond a la puissance indiquée sur la
plaque du moteur.
- Vérifiez que le sens de rotation du moteur est correct.

Lors de la mise en service de la pompe :
- Vérifiez que la pompe n’émet pas de bruits étranges.
- Vérifiez que la pression d’entrée absolue est suffisante pour éviter tout phénoméne
de cavitation a l'intérieur de la pompe.
- Vérifiez la pression de refoulement.
- Vérifiez 'absence de fuites au niveau des zones d’obturation.
A leur sortie d’'usine, le fonctionnement des pompes équipées d’'un by-pass de pression

est prévu avec I'aspiration au niveau du corps et le refoulement a I'avant. Pour inverser
la rotation, installez une soupape de surpression comme indiqué sur la figure suivante.

01.610.32.0008

KIBER KS / KST

BuHTOBOWM HaAcoc

KpaTkoe pykoBoACTBO MO
MOHTaXy

PYCCKUU

[aHHbIli Hacoc cooTBeTCTBYET [IMpekTUuBe 0 6e3onacHOCTV MallMH U 0GopyAoBaHUsA
2006/42/CE, PernameHnTy 1935/2004 n PernameHnTy 2023/2006.
MonHoe pykoBoACTBO MO 3KCMNyaTauum JOCTYNHO Ha http://www.inoxpa.es/descargas.

1. MHCTPYKUMUN NO TEXHUKE BE3OMACHOCTHU A A

MoHTax AOMKeH OCyLLECTBNATLCS TOMNbKO KBAaNUMMULIMPOBAHHBIM TEXHUYECKUM NEePCOHaNoMm.
He npesbiwaThb npeaernbHbie 3Ha4eHus, ykasaHHble B PyKOBOACTBE MO aKCryaTaLmu.
O6opynoBaHue crieayeT UCMonb3oBaTk B €70 NepPBOHaYanbHOM COCTOSIHWW, He BHOCSI B HETO
HeCaHKLVIOHNPOBaHHbIX U3MEHEHWIA.

Cobnioaath BCe AeNCTBYIOLME HaLMOHanbHbIe N MeXayHapoaHble ANPEeKTUBbI.

He 3anyckaiite Hacoc [0 ero NOAKMYEHNs K TpyGonpoBodam.

He 3anyckaTtb Hacoc 6e3 Haanexaluym 06pasom YCTaHOBMEHHbIX 3aLLMUTHBIX YCTPOWCTB.
Y6eautech B TOM, YTO cneundmrkaLmm aBuratens SBnsioTCS NpaBUbHLIMU.

He poTparuBaiitech Ao Hacoca u/unu TpybonpoBoAoB BO BpeMsi (DyHKLIMOHUPOBAHWSI, eCrn
Hacoc Mcnonb3yeTcs AN nepekaynBaHns ropsymnx XKUAKOCTEN UM MPU ero Movike.

Hacoc Bknitoyaet aswxyLumecst Aetanu. Hu B koem criyyae He nomeLLanTe pyku B HacoC BO
BpeMsi ero oyHKLMOHNPOBAHUS.

Hukoraa He paboTtaiTe nNpu 3aKkpbITbIX KnanaHax BCacbiBaHWUA U HarHeTaHNs.

Hwikoraa He AEMOHTUPYIiTe Hacoc 10 ONopoXHeHUst Tpy6onpoBoaoB. XXNAKOCTb MOXET ObITb
onacHoi U UMETb BbICOKYIO TemMMepaTtypy.

HaunHasa c 68 °C, crnepyeT NpuHATb Mepbl 3alUTbl NepcoHana W yCTaHOBUTb 3HaKW,
npeaynpexaatoLine o6 onacHoOCTU B Cyvae NpUKOCHOBEHMS K HAcocy.

B Hacoce KST: HakpbITb ByHKep BO 136exxaHne AOCTyna K NOABWKHBIM YacTsM Hacoca.

He yctaHaBnuBaTb OTCeYHOW KnanaH B TpybonpoBoAe BCacbiBaHWUSA C LiENbIO PEryrimpoBKy
pacxoga.

HomkeH ObITb yCTAHOBMNEH KnamnaH W3GbITOYHOrO AaBMEHUS WM [pYyroe YCTPOMCTBO,
orpaHuyMBaloLLiee AaBneHne 4o MakcmarnbHoro paboyero AaBneHns Hacoca.

Bce anekTpuyeckre paboTbl AOMKHbI OCYLLECTBNATLCA aBTOPM30BAHHBIM NEPCOHANOM.
Bcerna oTkniouanTe anekTponuTaHne Hacoca [0 Havana obcnyxusaHusi. CHumuTe
npefoxpaHuTeny 1 0TcoeaMHUTE NPoBOAA OT KEMM ABUraTens.

Mopkniounte pBuratenb B COOTBETCTBMM € MHCTPYKUMSIMW, NPEAOCTaBNEHHbIMU
npov3BoAuUTENeMm ABuraTens, a Taikoke B COOTBETCTBUN C HALMOHASbHbIM 3aKOHOAATENLCTBOM
1 ¢ Hopmon EN 60204-1.

2. TPAHCNOPTUPOBKA
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CrieyeT pa3amecTUTb HAaCcOC Kak MOXHO Brivike K pe3epByapy BCachlBaHUs U, MO BO3MOXHOCTH,
HKE YPOBHS KUOKOCTU. Kpome TOro, BOKPYr Hacoca AOMKHO WMMETbCS A0CTaTOYHOe
cBO6OAHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO Ans 0BecneyeHnst OCTyna Kak K Hacocy, Tak 1 K ABuraTerno.
YCTaHOBUTE HACOC Ha NITOCKOW POBHOM MOBEPXHOCTU.

4. COEOQVHUTENBbHAA MYDTA

Bpaluatowmin MOMeHT coeauHuTenbHOn MydThl AomkeH B 1,5 — 2 pasa npeBblaTtb
pekoMeHaoBaHHbIN. [pu BbIBOpe M MOHTaxe COeaMHUTENbHbIX MYdT 03HaKOMbLTECH C
PYKOBOACTBOM NOCTaBLUMKA.

XoTs Ha Hawem npeanpusiTm obecneymBaeTcsl COOCHOCTb Hacoca W ABuratens,
nocrie yCTaHOBKW Hacoca criedyeT MpOBEpUTb UX COOCHOCTb M BHOBb Obecrneuntb ee
npu HeobxoammocTu. Ecnu Hacoc npegHasHadeH AN MCMONb30BAHWS MPU  BbICOKUX
Temneparypax, Takke HeobGXOAMMO NPOBEPUTb COOCHOCTb MOCIe BPEMEHHOro 3arycka
Hacoca npu ero paboyen Temneparype.

A

70-80 2 4 013 013 @5‘
81-95 2 4 0,15 0,15 1
96 - 110 2 4 018 0,18
\

111-130 2 4 021 021 :
131-140 2 4 024 024 i Va max.

141 - 160 2 4 027 027 SN
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161 - 180 2 4 030 0,30 \ .
181 - 200 2 4 034 034 7 NN s
201 - 225 2 4 038 038 | Va min &

5. TPYBONPOBOALI

TpyGonpoBoabl BCacblBaHWS WM HarHeTaHWst OOMKHbl COCTOATb M3 MPSIMbIX Y4acTKOB C
Kak MOXHO MEHbLUMM KOMUYECTBOM KOMEH U (PUTWHIOB, C LIENbIO COKpaLLeHusl, Mo mepe
BO3MOXHOCTH, oGO NOTepy Hanopa, KOTopasi MOXeT BO3HUKHYTb 13-3a TPEHWS.
Y6eanTecb B TOM, 4TO OTBEPCTUSi HAacoca NPaBWIbHO COBMELLEHbI C TpyGonposoaamu n
4YTO VX AVAMETP COOTBETCTBYET AMAMETPy CoeuHeHuin Tpy6onposoaa.

Hacoc pomkeH GbiTb pasmelleH Kak MOXHO Gnvxe K pesepByapy BCacbiBaHUsi W, Mo
BO3MOXHOCTH, HWXKE YPOBHSI XUAKOCTM UMW [axe Hwke pesepByapa, Ans obecneyeHns
MaKCUMaribHOM MaHOMETPUYECKOI BbICOTbI CTAaTUYECKOrO BCAChIBAHMSI.

Pa3mecTnTe onopHble XoMyTbl TPyGONpoBoAa Kak MOXHO Brinke K OTBEPCTUSIM BCaChbIBaHWS
1 HarHeTaHWsi Hacoca.

6. OXNAXOAEMOE TOPLUEBOE YNNOTHEHWE

D.J'Iﬂ Mo,qene|7| C oxnaxaaemblM TOpLEeBbIM YNITOTHEHNEM HeOGXO,Cl,I/IMO BXOHO€E U BbIXOQHOE
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7. QNEKTPUYECKOE NOAOKNWYEHWE

[N OCYLIECTBMEHUSI  BrEKTPUYECKOTO

NOAKIOYEHUS:

- Mogkntounte Apvratenb B
COOTBETCTBMM  C  UHCTPYKUMSIMM,

npefocTaBneHHbIMY NMPoV3BoAUTENEM
[ABUraTens, a Takke B COOTBETCTBUM C
HALIVIOHAMNbHbIM 3aKOHOAATENBCTBOM 1 &
c Hopmoti EN 60204-1.

- MpoBepbTe HanpaeneHWe BpaLLeHUs (CM. Tabnnyky C ykasaHveM Ha Hacoce).

- Banyctute [ABuratenb Ha O4YeHb HEMPOAOMKUTENLHOE BPEMsi M OCTaHOBUTE ero.
Y6eputecb B TOM, YTO [ABWraTernb BpaLLaeTcs Mo 4acoBoi cTpernke. HempasunbHoe
HanpasreHvie BpaLLeHnst MOXET NMPUBECTU K Cepbe3HbIM MOBPEXAEHNAM 0bopyAoBaHIS.

8. BBOAO B 3KCNNYATALMUIO

Mepen BBOOOM Hacoca B 3KCMnyaTaumio:
- MonHoCTbIo OTKPOWTE 3anopHbIe KnanaHbl TPYOONpPOBOAOB BCACkIBAHWSA M HAarHETaHUs.
- HanonHuTte Hacoc XMAKOCTbIO Ans NepekaqynBaHus.
- Y6eguTecb B TOM, YTO XapakTEPUCTUKM IMEKTPOMNUTAHUS COOTBETCTBYIOT MOLLHOCTMH,
yKa3aHHOW Ha 3aBofckon Tabnuyke aBuratensi.
- Y6eauTech B TOM, 4TO HanNpaBneHne BpaLleHUs ABuratens sBnseTcst paBUMbHbIM.

Mpwv BBOAE Hacoca B 3KCnnyaTaumio:

- Y6eauTech B TOM, 4YTO HACOC He U34aeT MOCTOPOHHMX LLYMOB.

- Y6eauTecb B TOM, 4TO abComioTHOE AABMEHVEe Ha BXOAE SIBMSETCS AOCTATOYHbIM, BO

n3bexaHue kaBuUTaLMK B Hacoce.

- MpoBepbTe AaBneHne HarHeTaHus.

- Y6eauTech B OTCYTCTBUW YTEYEK B 30HAX YNIIOTHEHMSI.
Hacocebl, ocHalleHHble nepenyckHbIM Barinacom, noctaensiotcs ¢ npeanpustust INOXPA
AN PYHKLUVOHNPOBAHUSA C BCACbIBAHWEM B KOPMYC M HarHeTaHUeM C nepeaHelt CTOPOHBI.
[INA n3MeHeHWst HanpaBneHWs BpaLleHUst Ha MPOTMBOMOMOXHOE CcriedyeT YCTaHOBUTb
pa3rpy304HbIi KnanaH B COOTBETCTBUM CO CIeyHoLLMM n306paxkeHnem.
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